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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

 
 

Our discussion and analysis of El Paso County Emergency Services District #2’s (“the District”) 
financial performance provides a narrative overview of the District’s financial activities for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2023. We encourage readers to consider this information in conjunction with the 
basic financial statements, which begin on Page 17. 
 

Fund-based financial reporting and government-wide reporting are not viewed as being in 
conflict; however, they are not comparable. A significant portion of this analysis focuses on the changes 
in the government-wide statements, while still providing information on the District's fund-based 
comparative changes. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 2023 
 

- Total assets increased by approximately 18% due to an increase in cash and cash equivalents and 
capital outlay mainly driven by an increase in general revenue. 

- Total liabilities increased by 34% due primarily to long-term debt issued during the year.  
- Total net position of $27,251,170 increased by $3,351,035 which represents an increase of 14% 

for the year ended September 30, 2023, mainly as a result of general revenues from sales taxes 
and property taxes exceeding operating expenses.  

- Amounts invested in capital assets, net of related debt, amounted to $17,001,629. This represents 
a decrease of 0.1% for the year ended September 30, 2023 from the preceding year. This is 
primarily due to capital asset purchases offset by long-term debt issued during the year.  

- Unrestricted, net position, available to meet the District's on-going obligations, totaled 
$10,249,541. This represents an increase of 49% for the year ended September 30, 2023 from the 
preceding year, as a result of general revenues exceeding operating expenses. 

- At September 30, 2023, the District's governmental fund statements show an ending fund balance 
of $9,734,565, an increase of $1,958,469 or 25% as a result of general revenues exceeding 
operating expenses. 

- Program revenues amounted to $499,427, an increase of 10% from the prior year due primarily to 
recognition of federal grant funds spent during the year on capital asset purchases. 

- General revenues amounted to $9,773,428, an increase of 2% from the prior year.   
- Total revenues amounted to $10,272,855, an increase of 3% from the prior year.  
- The District expended $5,390,783 in capital expenditures for construction in progress, building 

improvements, transportation equipment for public safety, and other equipment for the different 
fire departments. 

- The District had $6,422,393 in net program expenses related to governmental activities. This 
represents a 5% increase from prior year due primarily to loan fees generated from long-term debt 
issued, as well as increases in professional dispatch services and small equipment purchases. 

- Total expenses amounted to $6,921,820, an increase of 5% from the prior year.  
- The District uses the general fund to maintain its financial records. 
- Total deferred outflows amounted to $343,538, an increase of 32% from the prior year and were 

related to pensions. 
- Total deferred inflows amounted to $30,493, a decrease of 85% from the prior year and were 

related to pensions.  
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 2023 (CONTINUED) 
 

- Net pension asset was $18,448, which represents a decrease of $175,291 from net pension asset 
reported in the previous year.  

- The total revenue from the general fund amounted to $10,320,546. Total expenditures from the 
general fund amounted to $12,570,328 which was less than the final budgeted appropriations by 
6%.  

- Total budgeted appropriations for the year ended September 30, 2023 were $13,442,648. Actual 
expenses of $12,570,328 did not exceed budgeted appropriations. Capital outlay exceeded 
budgeted appropriations due to a significant amount of fire protective equipment purchased 
during fiscal year 2023 that was budgeted under materials and services but met the District’s 
capitalization threshold. The District also exceeded its debt service appropriation under principal 
and interest payments mainly attributed to the presentation effects of GABS 87 – Leases, in 
which various office equipment leases were serviced by the District during fiscal year 2023. The 
District also exceeded its issuance costs appropriations due to issuance of two notes payable 
during fiscal year 2023 in which the issuance costs were financed on each note payable but were 
not considered during the budgeting process. 

- On November 2, 2022, the District entered into a $680,000 note agreement with Zions 
Bancorporation to finance the purchase of a fire truck. Interest is at 4.100% per annum, payable 
in semi-annual installments which are specified in the agreement. The note matures in March 
2028 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and assessed on the proceeds of taxable property 
in the District. 

- On August 1, 2023, the District entered into a $3,445,000 note agreement with Zions 
Bancorporation to finance the purchase of two fire trucks. Interest is at 4.560% per annum, 
payable in semi-annual installments which are specified in the agreement. The note matures in 
March 2033 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and assessed on the proceeds of taxable 
property in the District. 

- On January 1, 2024, the District established a policy for a stipend program for volunteer 
firefighters. The purpose of this program is to provide with the payment of expenses, reasonable 
benefits, and a nominal fee for volunteer firefighters from any of the six volunteer fire 
departments subject to meeting certain criteria and qualifications described in the policy. The 
policy outlines authorized compensation methods and duties in detail to ensure transparency. The 
program is administered by the District in accordance with state and federal laws, rules, and 
regulations. 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District's basic financial 
statements. The District's basic financial statements include: 
 

-   Government-wide financial statements on Pages 17-18. 
-   Fund financial statements on Pages 19-22. 
-   Notes to the financial statements on Pages 23-52. 

 
This report also contains required supplementary information and related notes on pages 53 

through 60.  
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview 
of the financial position of the District and are similar to private sector financial statements. The 
government-wide financial statements include the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities.  These statements appear on pages 17 through 18 of this report. One of the most important 
questions asked about the District is whether its finances as a whole, are better off or worse as a result of 
the year's activities. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information 
about the District as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this question.  
 

These two statements report the District's net position and changes in assets and liabilities. The 
District's net position can be interpreted as the difference between assets, what the District owns, and 
liabilities, what the District owes, as one way to measure the District's financial health, or financial 
position. Over time, increases or decreases in the District's net position are indicators of whether its 
financial health is improving or deteriorating. Net position is shown in two categories: 1) invested in 
capital assets, net of related debt, and 2) unrestricted. To assess the overall health of the District other 
non-financial factors need to be considered. These include but are not limited to changes in the District's 
jurisdiction, the availability of funds to pursue capital projects, changes in local and regional 
demographics, macroeconomic factors, and continuing local government support. 
 

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the District's net position changed 
during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. It provides a breakdown of revenues and expenses by 
function. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event which contributes to the 
change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in 
these statements for some items that will only affect cash flows in future fiscal periods. Examples of such 
items include revenues earned and expenses incurred but not yet paid, all of which will produce changes 
in cash in a future fiscal period. 
 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities attempt to distinguish functions of 
the District that are principally supported by taxes (governmental activities) from other functions that are 
intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees (business-type activities). 
The governmental activities function of the District includes public safety (fire protection). The District 
does not engage in any business-type activities. The District’s government-wide statements also intend to 
present information about the District’s long-term liabilities resulting from employee benefit plans. The 
District participated in the Texas County and District Retirement System (TCDRS) during the year ended 
September 30, 2023. 
 
 
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like other state and local governments, 
uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The 
District only has governmental funds. The governmental funds financial statements are on Pages 19 
through 22. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Continued) 
 

-3- 



GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions of those reported in 
the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, 
governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, 
as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the year. These funds are reported 
using an accounting method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other 
financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a 
detailed short-term view of the District's operations and the services it provides. Governmental fund 
information shows whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future 
to finance the District's programs. 
 

The focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of government-wide financial statements.  
Therefore, it can be useful to compare the information presented for the governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing 
decisions. Reconciliations have been provided as a link between the governmental fund statements and 
the government-wide financial statements to assist in this comparison. 
 

The District maintains its activities in the general fund. 
 
The District has no proprietary funds or fiduciary funds.  

 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in both the government-wide and governmental fund financial 
statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found on Pages 23 through 52 of this report. 
 
 
OTHER INFORMATION 
 

In addition to the basic financial statements and the accompanying notes, this reporting package 
also presents certain required supplementary information concerning the District's budgetary comparison 
schedules for its General Fund, Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios, and 
Schedule of Employer Contributions. The required supplementary information can be found on Pages 53 
through 60. 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 

Table 1 
Net Position (In Thousands) 

September 30, 
 

                                                                                                                                    
  2023               2022                                                     
 
   Current and other assets $10,534.9  $  8,830.9   
  
   Capital assets 25,962.5   22,136.2  
 
     Total assets 36,497.4  30,967.1  
 
   Deferred outflows of resources       343.5       260.9  
              
   Long-term obligations 9,020.2  6,551.4   
   Other liabilities        539.1        574.3      
 
       Total liabilities     9,559.3      7,125.7  
 
  Deferred inflows of resources       30.5       202.2    
 
    Net position: 
      Investment in capital assets, net      17,001.6                              17,016.2    
      Unrestricted                                     10,249.5                                6,883.9  
 
        Total net position                           $27,251.1                            $23,900.1  
 
 For the year ended September 30, 2023, net position of the District’s activities increased 14% or 
$3,351,035. Unrestricted net assets, the part of net position that can be used to finance day-to-day 
operations without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal 
requirements, increased from $6,883,894 to $10,249,541 at the end of fiscal year 2023. The increase is 
primarily attributed to the District’s increase in general revenues. 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
 
 Table 2 compares the fiscal year ended 2023 with the respective preceding period. 
 

Table 2 
Changes in Net Position for 2023 

Compared to Previous Year Activity 
(In Thousands) 

 
 Year Ended September 30,  
                                      
      2023 2022                            Change 
Program revenues: 
   Charges for services                               $       319.2                             $    412.2                        $   (93.0) 
   Operating grants      180.3  43.1                             137.2 
General revenues: 
   Property taxes 4,857.1 4,496.2                              360.9 
   Sales taxes 4,805.1 4,559.5                              245.6 
   Gain on sale of capital assets 99.1 495.9                           (396.8) 
   Other      12.1      11.0                                   1.1 
 
     Total revenues 10,272.9 10,017.9                            255.0 
   
Program expenses: 
   Public safety 6,592.8 6,322.5                             270.3 
   Interest on long-term debt    260.6      271.3                             (10.7) 
   Loan issuance costs                68.4                                                                            68.4 
 
      Total expenses 6,921.8     6,593.8                            328.0 
 
      Change in net position                         $  3,351.1                             $   3,424.1                        $  (73.0) 
 

For the year ended September 30, 2023, property taxes increased due to an increase in property 
values. In addition, sales taxes increased along with sales within the District. The increase in public safety 
expenses is attributed to an increase in professional fees related to dispatch services from Horizon Police 
Department and an increase in small equipment purchases. There were also loan origination fees 
attributed to issuance of two loans during the fiscal year ended 2023.  
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
 

Table 3 presents the total cost of each of the District’s programs, as well as each program’s net 
cost (total cost less revenues generated by activities). The net cost shows the financial burden that was 
placed on the District by each of these functions. 
 

Table 3 
Governmental Activities 

(In Thousands) 
Year Ended September 30, 

 
                                                                    Total Cost of Services                   Net Cost of Service 

      2023               2022                      2023             2022 
     
                     General government   $6,592.8 $6,322.5      $6,093.3       $5,867.1 
                     Interest on long-term debt          260.6      271.3          260.6     271.3 
                     Loan issuance costs          68.4                                      68.4                       0 
 
                             Total expenses   $6,921.8          $6,593.8     $6,422.3       $6,138.4 
 

The increase in general government expense is attributed to an increase in professional fees 
related to dispatch services from Horizon Police Department and an increase in small equipment 
purchases. There were also loan origination fees attributed to issuance of two loans during the fiscal year 
ended 2023. 
 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 
 

As noted above, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. 
 
Governmental Funds 
 

The focus of the District's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, 
outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the District's 
financing requirements. Unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government's net 
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 
 

As mentioned earlier, the General Fund is the chief operating fund of the District. The District's 
governmental fund statements show an ending fund balance of $9,734,565 for the year ended September 
30, 2023. The change represents an increase of 25% or $1,958,469 from the preceding year. Included in 
ending fund balance, $7,797,761 constitutes unassigned, undesignated fund balance, which is available 
for spending at the District's discretion at September 30, 2023. In addition, $1,932,179 of the total ending 
fund balance constitutes committed fund balance for the purchase of vehicles and buildings renovations, 
and $4,625 represents other current assets that are to be consumed in future periods. 
 

Table 4 presents the fund balance of the general fund and an analysis of significant changes in the 
fund balance. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS (CONTINUED) 
 

 
Table 4 

Changes in Year-End Fund Balance 
(In Thousands) 

                September 30, 2023   
 

  2023 

 
 

2022 

 
Percent 
Change 

    
               General Fund $9,734.6 $7,776.1 25% 

 
The 25% increase in fund balance is primarily attributed to general revenues exceeding actual 

operating and debt service expenses for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. 
 

Revenue Source 
 

Table 5 presents a detail of the governmental fund revenues for the fiscal year ended September 
30, 2023, along with a comparison of the governmental fund revenues for the corresponding preceding 
fiscal year. 

 
Table 5 

Total Governmental Fund Revenues 
Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 
 Increase 
 2023 Percent (Decrease) Increase 
 Amount of Total Over 2023 (Decrease) 
 
 Sales taxes                   $   4,805,129 46.56% $245,580                            5.4% 
 Property taxes 4,904,796 47.52% 417,109                            9.3% 

Proceeds from sale  
   of capital assets 99,054 0.96% (409,598)                       (80.5)% 

 Charges for  
    services 319,168 3.09% (93,062)                        (22.6)% 
 Grant income 180,259            1.75% 137,142                        318.1% 
 Interest income 1,228 0.01% 553                          81.9% 
 Other income       10,912                 0.11%                  658                            6.4% 
   
 Total $10,320,546                100.0%      $298,382                            3.0% 
 
 For the year ended September 30, 2023, property taxes increased due to increases in property tax 
values. In addition, sales taxes increased because sales increased within the District. The decrease in 
charges for services is primarily due to services provided in a special project at Socorro that were 
completed at the end of fiscal year 2022 and did not occur in fiscal year 2023. Proceeds from sale of 
capital assets decreased significantly since the District sold most of its old fleet during fiscal year 2022. 
Grant income increased due to federal grant funds that were previously classified as refundable advances 
being spent during the year on capital asset purchases. 
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GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 

Table 6 shows the variance between the final budget and the actual results for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2023: 
 

Table 6 
Final Budget Versus Actual Results 

(In Thousands) 
General Fund 

 
2023 

 
                                                  Original               Final 
                                                   Budget               Budget              Actual            Variance 
Revenues:                                    
  Sales taxes $4,677.1          $  4,844.2          $  4,805.1           $      (39.1) 
  Property taxes 4,485.5              4,837.5              4,904.8                 67.3 
  Proceeds from sale 
     of capital assets  275.2                   99.1             (176.1) 
  Charges for services 150.0 310.1                 319.2                    9.1 
  Grant income    200.4     180.3               (20.1) 
  Interest income    1.2    1.2   
  Release of reserve funds     588.5   (342.0)                             342.0 
  Other income                                             15.9       10.9                 (5.0) 
 
  $9,901.1  $10,142.5   $10,320.6            $ 178.1 
Expenditures: 
  Total general government  $9,901.1  $13,442.6   $12,570.3            $(872.3) 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets 
 

The District's financial statements present capital assets in two categories: those assets subject to 
depreciation (such as buildings and equipment) and those not subject to depreciation (such as land and 
construction in progress). At September 30, 2023, the District had $25,962,502 invested in capital assets, 
net of depreciation. There were significant purchases of transportation equipment and building 
improvements in fiscal year 2023 which contributed to an increase of 17% when compared to the 
previous year. Transportation equipment acquired includes a pumper truck and two ladder trucks that will 
serve as replacements for older versions of these trucks. Building improvements are mainly attributed to 
the construction of the Montana Vista Fire Department Station #1. 
 
 Capital assets held by the District at the end of the current year and prior year are summarized in 
Table 7 as follows: 
 

Table 7 
Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 

 
 Governmental Activities 
 2023 2022  
    
Land                                                                              $ 1,401,906 $  1,401,906  
Construction in progress 4,562,829 2,798,506  
Buildings and improvements 12,720,919 11,649,129  
Transportation equipment 4,336,173 3,101,518  
Other equipment    2,882,330    3,185,182  
Right-to-use office equipment        58,345                      ‘  
    
      Total capital assets, net $25,962,502 $22,136,241   
 
 Additional information on the District's capital assets can be found on Page 33 of this report. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION (CONTINUED) 
 
Debt Administration 
 
 At September 30, 2023, the District had $9,001,748 in outstanding long-term debt. This amount 
represents an increase of 42% from the preceding year. The increase is primarily due to issuance of two 
notes payable during fiscal year 2023. Long-term debt held by the District at the end of the current year 
and the preceding year is summarized in Table 8 as follows: 
 
 Table 8 
 Long-term Debt Outstanding at Year End 
 Year Ended September 30, 2023 
 
                                                                                         Governmental Activities 
 2023 2022  
 
 Notes payable $8,960,873 $6,551,353  
 Lease liabilities  59,323              
 Net pension asset     (18,448)       (193,739)  
 
 Total long-term debt $9,001,748 $6,357,614  
 
 The District’s policy is to recognize deferred compensation expense for its employees when paid. 
More detailed information about the District's long-term liabilities is presented on Pages 34 through 39 of 
this report. 
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ECONOMIC FACTORS 
 

The District’s taxing jurisdiction consists of the surrounding areas of El Paso County, Texas, 
including the communities of Anthony, Canutillo, Clint, Fabens, Montana Vista, San Elizario, Socorro, 
Tornillo and Vinton. The total jurisdiction of the District spans under 600 square miles with an estimated 
population of 105,000. The largest growing areas of the District include Socorro, Clint, Canutillo and, 
Montana Vista. 

 
 The District consists of five members serving as the Board of Commissioners and 32 paid 
employees. The District normally maintains operating agreements with six volunteer fire departments: 
Fabens Fire Department, Socorro Fire Department, Clint Fire Department, Montana Vista Fire and 
Rescue, San Elizario Fire Rescue, and West Valley Fire Department.  The agreements are renewed on an 
annual basis, or each time a department elects a Fire Chief.  Each Volunteer Fire Department 
independently appoints a Fire Chief and maintains its own by-laws and tax-exempt status. Each 
department is responsible to: 
 

1) Provide, procure, and maintain volunteer personnel, 
2) Provide necessary training to fire prevention, firefighting, and medical assistance personnel, 
3) Conduct annual workshops, 
4) Submit required financial reports to the District, and 
5) Safeguard and maintain District property. 

 
The District utilizes 24/7 dispatching services in conjunction with Horizon City Police 

Department. This dispatching system utilizes the CAD system. On average, the Dispatching Center is 
staffed with three to four paid dispatchers every shift by the Horizon Police Department.  

 
Training is also made available to firefighters to attend various seminars conducted in Texas and 

outside the State, as needed. The firefighters are required to attend a designated number of trainings in 
order to remain in good standing with each Department, Pension, and for the State Fireman’s and Fire 
Marshal’s Association.  

 
 The number of calls for the year ended September 30, 2023 amounted to 10,715 and were 
comprised of the following: 
 
   Rescue and 
  Fire Medical Other Total  
 
 Socorro 114 2,511 603 3,228 
 San Eli 90 1,412 505 2,007 
 West Valley 106 1,353 458 1,917 
 Montana Vista  125 1,038 435 1,598 
 Fabens 64 876 301 1,241 
 Clint   63    496    165     724 
 
  562 7,686 2,467 10,715 
 
 Total calls for September 30, 2023 increased by 1% in relation to the previous year. 
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Request for Information 
 
 This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances for all 
those with an interest in its finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report 
or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Office of the Board of 
Commissioners, President, 16001 Socorro Road, Fabens, Texas 79838. 
 
 
Adrian Santana 
Board of Commissioners, President 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
To the Board of Commissioners 
El Paso County Emergency Services District #2 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of El Paso 
County Emergency Services District #2 (“the District”), a discrete component unit of the County of El 
Paso, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the respective financial position of the governmental activities of El Paso County Emergency Services 
District #2 as of September 30, 2023, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 
Basis for Opinion 
 
 We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Audit 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of El Paso County Emergency Services District 
#2, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
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To the Board of Commissioners 
El Paso County Emergency Services District #2 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the El Paso County 
Emergency Services District #2’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the 
financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter.  
 
Auditors’ Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements  
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 

 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 

Auditing Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of El Paso County Emergency Services District #2’s internal 
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 
 
 

 
(Continued) 
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To the Board of Commissioners 
El Paso County Emergency Services District #2 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the El Paso County Emergency Services District 
#2’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-
related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis, budgetary comparison information, schedule of the District's 
changes in the net pension liability and related ratios, and the schedule of the District's employer 
contributions, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 
Other Reporting Required by Governmental Auditing Standards 
 

In accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
February 20, 2024, on our consideration of El Paso County Emergency Services’ District #2’s internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of El Paso County Emergency 
Services District #2’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 
part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering El Paso 
County Emergency Services District #2’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  
 
 
 
 
 
El Paso, Texas 
February 20, 2024 
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Governmental
 Activities 

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 8,928,715$   
Taxes receivable, net 1,583,145
Other current assets 4,625
Non-depreciable capital assets 5,964,735
Depreciable capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization 19,997,767
Net pension asset 18,448          

Total assets 36,497,435   

Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions 343,538        

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 292,675
Accrued liabilities 86,575
Accrued interest 110,111
Refundable advances 49,753
Due within one year:
  Notes payable 1,702,622
  Leases 24,649
Due after one year:
  Notes payable 7,258,251     
  Leases 34,674          

Total liabilities 9,559,310     

Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions 30,493          

NET POSITION

Investment in capital assets, net of related debt 17,001,629
Unrestricted 10,249,541   

Total net position 27,251,170$ 

EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS)

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

September 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.
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Governmental
Activities

Net Revenue
Charges for Capital Operating (Expense) and

Services and Grants and Grants and Change in
FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS Expenses         Fees        Contributions Contributions Net Position
Primary government:
  Governmental activities:
    Public safety 6,592,823$ 319,168$  $               180,259$ (6,093,396)$  
    Debt issuance costs 68,375        (68,375)        
    Interest on long-term debt 260,622                                                      (260,622)      

  Total primary government 6,921,820$ 319,168$ $                180,259$ (6,422,393)    

General revenues:
  Taxes:
     Property taxes 4,857,105
     Sales taxes 4,805,129
   Gain on sale of capital assets 99,054
   Interest income 1,228
   Other income 10,912          

Total general revenues 9,773,428     

Change in net position 3,351,035     

Net position at beginning of year 23,900,135   

Net position at end of year 27,251,170$ 

part of these financial statements.
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS)

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended September 30, 2023

Program Revenues

The accompanying notes are an integral



General
ASSETS   Fund   

Cash and cash equivalents 8,928,715$   
Taxes receivable, net 1,583,145
Other current assets 4,625            

Total assets 10,516,485$ 

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS
OF RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
  Accounts payable 292,675$      
  Accrued liabilities 86,575
  Refundable advances 49,753          

Total liabilities 429,003        

Deferred inflows of resources:
Deferred revenue - property taxes 352,917        

 Total deferred inflows of resources 352,917        

Fund balances:
  Non-spendable 4,625
  Committed 1,932,179
  Unassigned 7,797,761     

Total fund balances 9,734,565     

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of 
  resources and fund balances 10,516,485$ 

-19-

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.

EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

September 30, 2023

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS)



AMOUNTS REPORTED FOR GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES IN THE
  STATEMENT OF NET POSITION ARE DIFFERENT BECAUSE:

  Total fund balances of governmental funds in the balance sheet 9,734,565$   

  Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
    and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds:
      Governmental capital assets 55,535,224  
      Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (29,572,722) 25,962,502

  Certain liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and,
    therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds:
      Notes payable (8,960,873)
      Accrued interest (110,111)
      Leases (59,323)        (9,130,307)    

   Taxes receivable not collected within 60 days of the end of the fiscal
     year are not considered available resources under the modified
     accrual basis and are reported as deferred inflows of resources in
     the government funds. Unavailable taxes receivable are reported in 
     the statement of net position on the full accrual basis. 352,917        

Pension related assets, and deferred inflows and outflows are not due and
 payable in the current period, and are not available to pay current
 period expenditures, therefore, are not reported in the governmental
 funds:

      Net pension asset 18,448         
Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions 343,538
Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions (30,493)        331,493        

NET POSITION, GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 27,251,170$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL
 FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

 September 30, 2023

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS)



General
  Fund   

Revenues:
  Property taxes 4,904,796$ 
  Sales taxes 4,805,129
  Charges for services 319,168
  Proceeds from sale of capital assets 99,054
  Grant income 180,259
  Interest income 1,228
  Other income 10,912        

Total revenues 10,320,546 

Expenditures:
  Public safety 5,107,378
  Capital outlay 5,390,783
  Debt service:
    Principal 1,739,408
    Interest 264,384
    Issuance costs 68,375        

Total expenditures 12,570,328 

Expenditures over revenues (2,249,782)  

Other financing sources:
  Proceeds from long-term debt 4,125,000
  Proceeds from leases 83,251        

Total other financing sources 4,208,251   

Net change in fund balance 1,958,469   

Fund balance at beginning of year 7,776,096   

Fund balance at end of year 9,734,565$ 

part of these financial statements.
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Year Ended September 30, 2023

EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

The accompanying notes are an integral



AMOUNTS REPORTED FOR GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES IN THE
  STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES ARE DIFFERENT BECAUSE:

  Net change in fund balance - total governmental funds 1,958,469$ 

  Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.
    However, in the government-wide statements, the cost of those 
    assets are depreciated over their estimated useful lives:
      Expenditure for capital outlay 5,390,783
      Less current year provision for depreciation and amortization (1,564,522)  3,826,261   

  Repayment of debt principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds,
    but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the statement of net
    position 1,739,408   

  Accrued interest expense is reported as an expense in the governmental 
    funds on the modified accrual basis, but is reported as a liability in the
    statement of net position on the full accrual basis:
      Change in accrued interest expense 3,762          

  The proceeds from notes payable provide current financial resources
    to governmental funds, but issuing debt increases long-term liabilities
    in the statement of net assets:
      Notes payable (4,125,000)  
      Leases (83,251)       (4,208,251)  

  Certain property tax revenues will be collected after year-end
    but are not available soon enough to pay for the current period's
    expenditures and, therefore, are deferred on the modified accrual 
    basis in governmental funds:
      Change in unavailable property taxes (47,691)       

   Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require
 the use of current financial resources and are not reported
 as expenditures in the governmental funds:

       Change in pension liability, deferred inflows, and outflows 79,077        

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 3,351,035$ 

EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE

-22-

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended September 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS)
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 
ORGANIZATION AND OPERATIONS 
 

El Paso County Emergency Services District #2 (“the District”) was created for the purpose of 
saving lives, the protection of property endangered by fires and other emergencies, and to promote the 
teaching and practices of fire and accident prevention. The District is a taxing entity and is a political 
subdivision of the State of Texas. The District was formed as provided by Article III, Section 48-e of the 
Texas Constitution. The District is administered by a Board of Commissioners (“Commissioners”), 
appointed by the Commissioners of the County of El Paso, Texas, that acts as the authoritative and 
legislative body of the entity. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Reporting Entity – As required by generally accepted accounting principles, these financial 
statements present the activities of the District and any component units. All activities of the District are 
governmental in nature and are financed through taxes and other non-exchange transactions. Component 
units are legally separate organizations for which the District is financially accountable or other 
organizations whose nature and significant relationship with the District are such that exclusion would 
cause the District’s financial statements to be misleading. Financial accountability is defined as the 
appointment of a voting majority of the component unit’s Board, and (i) either the District’s ability to 
direct the Organization or (ii) the potential for the Organization to provide a financial benefit to or impose 
a financial burden on the District. 
 

Blended component units, although legally separate entities are, in substance, part of the 
District’s operations. Accordingly, data from these units are combined with data of the primary 
government. The discretely presented component unit, on the other hand, is reported in a separate column 
in the government-wide financial statements to emphasize that it is legally separate from the government.  
 

Based on the application of these criteria, the District does not have any component units required 
to be reported under GASB Statements No. 14, as amended by GASB Statement No. 39, GASB 
Statement No. 61 and No. 80.  
 

Relationships with Other Governmental Entities   
 
The County of El Paso, Texas – As amended by the Texas 83rd Legislature, Section 775.301 of the Texas 
Health and Safety Code grants certain control provisions to the Commissioners Court of Counties that 
border the United States and Mexico and have a population of more than 800,000. Under the statute, the 
County of El Paso has certain control provisions over the District, which includes the responsibility of 
appointing a Board of Commissioners, establishing operating policies and procedures for the District, and 
approving the District’s annual budget and tax rate. Based on the application of the criteria set forth by 
the Government Accounting Standards Board, management has determined the District to be a discrete 
component unit of the County of El Paso, Texas. 
 

 
(Continued) 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements – The government-wide financial statements 
(the statement of net position and the statement of activities) report information on all activities of the 
District. There are no fiduciary or business-type activities conducted by the District. All activities of the 
District are governmental in nature and are supported by taxes and other non-exchange transactions. 
 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or program are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable 
with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who 
purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or 
program, and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function or program. Taxes and other items not properly included among 
program revenues are reported instead as general revenue. The District only has one governmental fund. 
 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Presentation – The government-wide 
financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis 
of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year in 
which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility 
requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as 
they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible 
within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this 
purpose, the District considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of 
the current fiscal period. 
 

Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the 
related liability is incurred. Exceptions to this general rule include principal and interest on general long-
term debt, which is recognized when due. 
 

Grants and entitlements and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered 
susceptible to accrual and have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other revenue 
items are considered measurable and available only when the District receives cash.  
 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District's policy to 
use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
 
 
 
 

(Continued) 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Presentation (Continued) – In addition 
to assets and liabilities, the government-wide statement of net position and the government fund balance 
sheet may report separate sections of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources. 
Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position (or fund balance) that applies to a 
future period which will not be recognized as an outflow of resources until that time. Deferred inflows of 
resources represent an acquisition of net position (or fund balance) that applies to a future period which 
will not be recognized as an inflow of resources until that time. 
 

Fund Accounting – The District uses fund accounting to maintain its financial records during the 
year. A fund is defined as a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. The District 
only uses governmental funds. 

 
Governmental Funds – Governmental funds are those through which most governmental 

functions typically are financed. Governmental funds reporting focuses on the sources, uses and balances 
of current financial resources. Expendable assets are assigned to governmental funds according to the 
purpose for which they may or must be used. Current liabilities are assigned to the fund from which they 
will be paid. The difference between governmental fund assets and liabilities is reported as fund balance. 
For the District, the General Fund is used to account for all financial resources of the District, except 
those required to be accounted for in another fund. The General Fund balance is available to the District 
for any purpose provided it is expended or transferred according to the general laws of Texas and the by-
laws of the District. 
 

Revenues: Exchange and Non-Exchange Transactions – Revenue resulting from exchange 
transactions, in which each party gives and receives essentially equal value, is recorded on the accrual 
basis when the exchange takes place. On a modified accrual basis, revenue is recorded in the fiscal year in 
which the resources are measurable and become available. Available means that the resources will be 
collected within the current fiscal year or are expected to be collected soon enough thereafter to be used to 
pay liabilities of the current fiscal year. For the District, available means expected to be received within 
60 days of fiscal year-end.  Under the modified accrual basis, interest and charges for services are 
considered to be both measurable and available at fiscal year-end. 
 

Non-exchange transactions, in which the District receives value without directly giving value in 
return, include grants and donations. On an accrual basis, revenue from grants and donations is 
recognized in the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied. Eligibility 
requirements include timing requirements, which specify the year when the resources are required to be 
used or the fiscal year when use is first permitted, matching requirements, in which the District must 
provide local resources to be used for a specific purpose, and expenditure requirements, in which the 
resources are provided to the District on a reimbursement basis. On a modified accrual basis, revenue 
from non-exchange transactions must be available before it can be recognized. 
 
 

(Continued) 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Expenses/Expenditures – On an accrual basis of accounting, expenses are recognized at the time 
they are incurred. The measurement focus of governmental fund accounting is on decreases in net 
financial resources (expenditures) rather than expenses. Expenditures are generally recognized in the 
accounting period in which the related fund liability is incurred, if measurable. 
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents – For presentation in the financial statements, cash and cash 
equivalents with an original maturity of three months or less at the time they are purchased by the District 
are considered to be cash equivalents.  
 

Property Tax Calendar – The District is responsible for the assessment, collection, and 
apportionment of property taxes. The Board of Commissioners levies property taxes on October 1. The 
certified tax roll from the El Paso Central Appraisal District reflected taxable values of $5,088,415,636 
for the year ended September 30, 2023. Taxes are due upon receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not 
paid by February 1, of the year following in which levied. On January 1, of each year, a tax lien attaches 
to property to secure the payment of tax revenues, penalties and interest ultimately imposed. Property tax 
revenues are considered available when they become due or past due and receivable in the current period. 
 

The District’s 2022-2023 effective tax rate was $.093580 per $100 of assessed valuation. The 
District incurred expenditures of $65,713 for the services provided by El Paso Central Appraisal District 
for the year ended September 30, 2023. 
 

Allowance for Delinquent Taxes Receivable – Delinquent taxes receivable are evaluated by 
management throughout the year. The District performs ongoing evaluations and maintains allowances 
for uncollectible delinquent taxes based on factors surrounding the credit risk, historical trends, and other 
information of the outstanding amount for each tax levy. The allowance for uncollectible delinquent taxes 
was $53,112 for the year ended September 30, 2023. 
 

Capital Assets – Capital assets generally result from expenditures in the governmental funds.  
These assets are reported in the governmental activities column of the government-wide statement of net 
position, but are not reported in the fund financial statements. All capital assets are recorded at cost (or 
estimated historical cost) if purchased or constructed and updated for additions and retirements during the 
year. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of the donation. The 
District maintains a capitalization threshold of $5,000. The District does not possess any infrastructure.  
Improvements are capitalized; the cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of 
the asset or materially extend the asset’s life are not capitalized. When capital assets are disposed of, the 
cost and applicable accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts, and the resulting 
gain or loss is recorded in operations. 
 
 
 
 

(Continued) 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Capital Assets (Continued) – Depreciation is determined using the straight-line method over the 
following estimated useful lives of the capital assets: 
 
  Buildings and improvements          40 years 
  Transportation equipment        5-10 years 
  Equipment   5-10 years 
 
 

Leases – Effective October 1, 2021, the District adopted GASB No. 87, Leases, (GASB 87). The 
standard requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that were previously 
classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows or outflows of resources based on the payment 
provisions of the contract. It also establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the principle 
that leases are financing of the right-to-use an asset. 

 
The District is not a lessor; however, for leases where the District is a lessee, the District 

recognizes a lease liability and a right-to-use asset at the commencement of the lease term. Leased assets 
in excess of the capitalization threshold are capitalized as a right-to-use assets. The lease liability is 
measured at the present value of payment expected to be made during the lease term lease and lease 
incentives. The right-to-use asset is measured at the amount of the initial measurement of the lease 
liability, plus any payments made to the lessor at or before the commencement of the lease term and 
certain direct costs. The cost of all leased assets is amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the 
useful life of the underlying asset. 

 
The District uses estimates and judgments to determine the lease term and the discount rate it uses 

to discount the expected lease payments and lease receipts to present value. The District uses the risk-free 
rate as the discount rate. The lease term includes the noncancelable period of the lease and extensions the 
District is reasonably certain to exercise. The District continually monitors changes in circumstances that 
are expected to significantly affect the amount of a lease liability that may require a remeasurement of its 
lease. 
 

Additional information on leases can be found on pages 38-39. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Continued) 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Long-Term Debt – In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-
term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental activities. In the governmental 
fund financial statements, the face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources. Long-
term issuance costs are recognized as debt service expenditures in the current period in both the 
government-wide financial statements and the governmental financial statements. 
 

Refundable Advances – The District records unexpended conditional grant awards as unearned 
revenue until they are spent for the purpose of the grant, at which time they are recognized as revenue. 
Any amount remaining in excess of the final billing is required to be refunded to the granting agency. As 
of September 30, 2023, unearned revenue totaled $49,753 which is required to be expended prior to 
December 31, 2024. 
 

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources – In addition to assets and 
liabilities, the statement of net position and the governmental fund balance sheet may report separate 
sections of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources.  

 
Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position (or fund balance) that 

applies to a future period which will not be recognized as an outflow of resources until that time. The 
District recognized deferred outflows of resources related to pensions on its statement of net position.  
 

Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position (or fund balance) that 
applies to a future period which will not be recognized as an inflow of resources until that time. The 
District has two types of items that qualify for reporting in this category. Unearned revenue from property 
taxes arise only under the modified accrual basis of accounting and is only reported in the governmental 
funds balance sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable revenues from property taxes. These 
amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amounts become 
available. The District also recognizes deferred inflows of resources related to pensions on its statement 
of net position. 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Reservations of Fund Balance – Unassigned fund balances are available for any purpose; these 

amounts can only be reported in the District’s general fund.  
 
Assigned fund balance includes amounts that are intended to be used for specific purposes but are 

neither considered restricted nor committed. Fund balance may be assigned by formal action of the Board 
of Commissioners. At September 30, 2023, there was no assigned balance.  

 
Committed fund balances include amounts that can only be used for specific purposes. 

Committed fund balance is reported pursuant to ordinances passed by the Board of Commissioners, the 
District’s highest level of decision-making authority. Commitments may be modified or rescinded only 
through ordinances approved by the Board of Commissioners. Committed fund balance at September 30, 
2023 includes $1,932,179 committed for the purchase of vehicles and building improvements. 

 
The non-spendable fund balance includes amounts that cannot be spent because it is not in 

spendable form or is not expected to be converted into cash. Non-spendable fund balance at September 
30, 2023 includes $4,625 of prepaid expenses and other current assets to be consumed in future periods. 
 

At September 30, 2023, the District is in the process of establishing a written policy for internal 
reserves. The internal reserves are intended to provide for a minimum operating reserve, future capital 
projects, and future payroll expenses. Management of the District estimates the initial establishment of the 
reserves will include an initial balance of approximately $4,733,000 for the year ended September 30, 
2024. Such reserves have been included in the unassigned category of fund balance, pending a formal 
adoption of a written policy by the District’s Board of Commissioners. 
 

Fund Balance Flow Assumptions – It is the District’s policy to consider restricted fund balance to 
have been depleted before using any of the components of unrestricted fund balance. Further, when the 
components of unrestricted fund balance can be used for the same purpose, committed fund balance is 
depleted first, followed by assigned fund balance, and unassigned fund balance is applied last.  
 

Net Position – Equity is classified as net position and displayed in two components: 
 

1) Invested in capital assets, net of related debt - consists of capital assets including 
restricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding 
balances of borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or 
improvements of those assets. 
 

2) Unrestricted net position - all other net assets that do not meet the definition of 
"restricted" or "invested in capital assets, net of related debt.” 
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SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Estimates – The presentation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses/expenditures during the reporting 
period. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 
 

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting – The District is required by the Texas Constitution and the 
Texas Health and Safety Code to adopt an annual balanced budget for its general fund. The District’s 
Board of Commissioners officially adopts the annual budget and any amendments. As established by the 
Texas 83rd Legislature, the Texas Health and Safety Code grants authority and responsibility to the 
County of El Paso, Texas for reviewing and approving the District’s annual budget and amendments 
before adoption by the Board of Commissioners. All budgets are prepared on the budgetary basis of 
accounting as required by Texas law.  
 
DEPOSITS 
 

Statutes require the classification of funds held by the District into three categories. 
 

Category 1 consists of “active” funds - those funds required to be kept in “cash” or “near 
cash” status for immediate use by the District. Such funds must be maintained as cash, 
withdrawable on demand, including negotiable order of withdrawal (NOW) accounts. 

 
Category 2 consists of “inactive” funds - those funds not required for use within the 
current two-year period of designation of depositories. Inactive funds may be deposited or 
invested only as certificates of deposit maturing no later than the end of the current period 
of designation of depositories. 
 
Category 3 consists of “interim” funds - those funds not needed for immediate use but 
needed before the end of the current period of designation of depositories. Interim funds 
may be invested or deposited in the following securities: 
 

1) Commercial paper; 
2) Bankers’ acceptances; 
3) Repurchase agreements;  
4) Certificates of deposit; and 
5) Obligation of, or Guaranteed by Governmental Agencies, such as letters of credit or 

direct obligations. 
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DEPOSITS (CONTINUED) 
 

Investments in collateral mortgage obligations are prohibited. The maximum allowable stated 
maturity of any authorized investment type cannot exceed two years to maturity. Repurchase agreements, 
for which no secondary market exists has a maximum maturity of 120 days. 
 
 Investment categories are as follows: 
 
     Category 1 - Insured or registered, with securities held by the District or its 
  agent in the District’s name. 
 
    Category 2 - Uninsured and unregistered, with securities held by the counter 

party’s Trust Department or agent in the District’s name. 
 
     Category 3 - Uninsured and unregistered, with securities held by the counter party 
  or by its trust department or agent, but not in the District’s name. 
 

El Paso County Emergency Services District #2 maintains cash in one financial institution. 
Collateral is held in safekeeping at a Federal Reserve Bank, or member bank other than the depository 
bank, in the name of the respective depository bank and pledged as a pool of collateral against all of the 
public funds it holds, with the exception of deposit insurance by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation. 

 
The schedule of pledged collateral to secure the funds of  El Paso County Emergency Services 

District #2 as of September 30, 2023 is as follows: 
 
 Cash accounts (bank balance)                                                       $   1,528,360 
  Money market funds                                                                         7,441,283 
 
  Total cash and cash equivalents                                                      8,969,643 
  FDIC coverage                                                                                         (250,000) 
 
  Total uninsured public funds                                                       $  8,719,643 
 
  Pledged securities                                                                        $13,611,000 
  Collateral requirement   
  (100% of uninsured public funds)                                                   8,719,643 
 
            Over collateralization                                                                  $  4,891,357 
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DEPOSITS (CONTINUED) 
 

Interest Rate Risk – The District’s investment policy does not place any limits on investment 
maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates.  
 

Credit Risk – State law limits investments to the types described above. The District’s investment 
policy does not further limit its investment choices. 
 

Concentration of Credit Risk – The District places no limit on the amount the District may invest 
in any one issuer.  
 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits – Management evaluates the exposure to custodial credit risk for 
deposits exceeding the amount insured by the FDIC by comparing the amounts of cash on-hand to 
collateral funds. At September 30, 2023, pledged collateral funds securing the District’s deposits had a 
fair market value of $13,611,000, which exceeded the District’s bank balances totaling $8,969,643. 
Management does not believe the District is exposed to any significant credit risk. 
 
 
TAXES RECEIVABLE, NET 
 

Taxes receivable, net consist of the following at September 30, 2023: 
 
 
       Allowance for  
       Uncollectible 
      Gross Accounts Net 
  Governmental activities: 
  Sales taxes      $   821,089 $               $   821,089 
  Property taxes, current  202,300              202,300 
  Property taxes, delinquent        612,851 (53,112)    559,739 
    
  Taxes receivable, net                  1,636,240 (53,112) 1,583,128 
                      
  Other              17                       17 
  
  Total governmental activities        $1,636,257 $(53,112)        $1,583,145 
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CAPITAL ASSETS 
  

Capital asset activity for the District for the year ended September 30, 2023 was as follows: 
 
    September            September 
 30, 2022       Increases      Decreases       Transfers        30, 2023 
 
Non-depreciable capital assets: 
    Land                                        $   1,401,906    $                       $                   $                           $       1,401,906 
    Construction in progress             2,798,506       3,276,575                             (1,512,252)        4,562,829 
 
Total non-depreciable capital 
    assets                                       $  4,200,412    $ 3,276,575       $                   $(1,512,252)   $  5,964,735 
 
Depreciable capital assets: 
    Building and improvements     $17,549,802    $    982,260       $                      $     540,000      $19,072,062 
    Transportation equipment           20,460,559          877,305         (94,131)                972,252          22,215,985 
    Other equipment                          8,032,722          171,392           (4,923)                                  8,199,191 
    Right-to-use  
   office equipment                                                   83,251                                                                 83,251 
 
     Total depreciable 
    capital assets                          46,043,083       2,114,208         (99,054)         1,512,252        49,570,489 
 
Less accumulated depreciation  
  and amortization:  
    Building and improvements        5,900,673          450,470                                                         6,351,143 
    Transportation equipment          17,359,041          614,902         (94,131)                              17,879,812 
    Other equipment                           4,847,540           474,244           (4,923)                                 5,316,861 
    Right-to-use  
   office equipment                                                    24,906                                                             24,906 
 
Total accumulated depreciation 
  and amortization:                         28,107,254       1,564,522         (99,054)                                      29,572,722 
 
Depreciable capital assets, net     $17,935,829     $   549,686       $                                                                       $    1,512,252          $19,997,767 
  

Total provision for depreciation of $1,564,522 was charged to public safety.  
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DEFERRED REVENUE 
 

Deferred revenue in the amount of $352,917 at September 30, 2023 consisted of property tax 
revenue received after 60 days following year-end (unavailable to pay liabilities of the current period). 
Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that are not 
considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental funds also defer 
revenue recognition in connection with resources that have been received, but not yet earned. Deferred 
revenue received after 60 days following year-end is fully recognized as revenue on the government-wide 
statements. Deferred revenue at the government-wide level arises only when the District receives 
resources before it has a legal claim to them. 
 
 
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 

The following is a summary of changes in governmental activities long-term debt for the year 
ended September 30, 2023: 
 

   Balance at    Balance at 
 September  September  Due Within 
          30, 2022       Additions  Reductions   30, 2023      One Year 

   
  Notes payable 
   (direct borrowings) $6,551,353   $4,125,000  $(1,715,480) $8,960,873 $1,702,622 
 Leases 
   Office equipment                                    83,251         (23,928)      59,323 24,649 
 Net pension liability 
   (asset)                              (193,739)      175,291                                  (18,448)                            
  
       $6,357,614   $4,383,542  $(1,739,408) $9,001,748 $1,727,271 
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LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Notes Payable (Direct Borrowings)   
 
 The District entered into a $3,445,000 note agreement with 
   Zions Bancorporation to finance vehicles. Interest is at 4.560%  
   per annum, payable in semiannual installments which are  
   specified in the contract. The note matures in  
   March 2033 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied 
   and assessed on the proceeds of taxable property 
   in the District.                                                 $3,445,000 
 
 The District entered into a $3,366,000 note agreement with 
   the Independent BankersBank, N.A. to finance vehicles.  
   Interest is at 1.590%  per annum, payable in annual  
   installments which are specified in the contract. The note  
   matures in August 2027 and is secured by ad valorem taxes 
   levied and assessed on the proceeds of taxable property 
   in the District.                                                   2,279,345 
     
 The District entered into a $1,635,784 note agreement  
   with Southside Bank to finance Socorro Fire Station  
   property and to renovate the Station. Interest is at 5.755%  
   per annum, payable in annual installments which are specified  
   in the contract. The note matures in March 2029 and is secured  
   by ad valorem taxes levied and assessed on the proceeds  
   of taxable property in the District.                            671,040 
 
 The District entered into a $680,000 note agreement with 
   Zions Bancorporation to finance a vehicle. Interest is at 4.100%  
   per annum, payable in semiannual installments which are  
   specified in the contract. The note matures in  
   March 2028 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and 
   assessed on the proceeds of taxable property in the District.                                           575,000 
 
 The District entered into a $1,283,473 note agreement with  
   Southside Bank to refinance real estate and for improvements  
   and repairs. Interest is at 5.793% per annum, payable in annual  
   installments which are specified in the contract. The note matures  
   in March 2028 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and 
   assessed on the proceeds of taxable property in the District.                                           449,858 
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LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Notes Payable (Direct Borrowings) (Continued) 
  
 
 The District entered into a $996,478 note agreement with  
   Southside Bank to finance the purchase of radio equipment.  
   Interest is at 2.870% per annum, payable in annual installments  
   which are specified in the contract. The note matures in  
   March 2027 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and  
   assessed on the proceeds of taxable property in the District.                                          $422,966 
 
 The District entered into an $806,020 note agreement with  
   Southside Bank to refinance two buildings. 
   Interest is at 5.793% per annum, payable in annual installments  
   which are specified in the contract. The note matures in  
   March 2028 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and 
   assessed on the proceeds of taxable property in the District.                                           296,509 
 
 The District entered into a $1,585,600 note agreement with  
   Southside Bank to finance San Elizario Fire Station. Interest is  
   at 5.731% per annum, payable in annual installments which  
   are specified in the contract. The note matures in March 2025 
   and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and assessed on the  
   proceeds of taxable property in the District.                                                                      291,634 
 
 The District entered into a $375,000 note agreement with  
   Southside Bank to finance a vehicle and equipment.  
   Interest is at 5.382% per annum, payable in annual installments  
   which are specified in the contract. The note matures in  
   April 2028 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and 
   assessed on the proceeds of taxable property in the District.                                           130,174 
 
 The District entered into a $350,000 note agreement with 
   Southside Bank to finance vehicles and equipment.  
   Interest is at 5.497% per annum, payable in annual installments  
   which are specified in the contract. The note matures in  
   March 2028 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and 
   assessed on the proceeds of taxable property in the District.                                           121,887 
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LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Notes Payable (Direct Borrowings) (Continued) 
 
 The District entered into a $1,318,751 note agreement with  
   Southside Bank to refinance fire stations. Interest is at 5.593%  
   per annum, payable in annual installments which are specified in  
   the contract. The note matures in March 2024 and is secured by 
   ad valorem taxes levied and assessed on the proceeds of  
   taxable property in the District.                                                                                        $119,703 
 
 The District entered into a $1,257,481 note agreement with  
   Southside Bank to refinance real estate and for improvements  
   and repairs. Interest is at 5.593% per annum, payable in annual  
   installments which are specified in the contract. The note matures  
   in March 2024 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and 
   assessed on the proceeds of taxable property in the District.                                           114,142 
 
 The District entered into a $480,479 note agreement with  
   Southside Bank to refinance the Tornillo Fire Station.  
   Interest is at 5.593% per annum, payable in annual installments  
   which are specified in the contract. The note matures in  
   March 2024 and is secured by ad valorem taxes levied and 
   assessed on the proceeds of taxable property in the District.                                             43,615 
 
 
 Total notes payable (direct borrowings)                                                                          8,960,873 
 
      Less amount due within one year                                                                                     1,702,622 
 
      Amount due after one year                                                                                             $7,258,251 
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LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Notes Payable (Direct Borrowings) (Continued) 
         

Annual debt service for the outstanding notes is as follows: 
 
                         Year Ending 
                                    September 30, Principal  Interest Total 
        
                          2024  $1,702,622          $   360,374         $  2,062,996 
                          2025  1,515,873 279,336 1,795,209 
                          2026  1,414,711 223,623 1,638,334 
                          2027  1,459,614 174,536 1,634,150 
                          2028  800,008 125,777 925,785 
                          2029-2033                2,068,045               236,509             2,304,554 
  
                  Total  $8,960,873 $1,400,155 $10,361,028 
 
Leases (Office Equipment) 
 

Lease agreements are summarized as follows: 
 

 
 

Lease Agreement 

 
Maturity 

Date 

 
Remaining 

Term 

 
Payment 
Amount 

 
Interest 

Rate 

Total 
Lease 

Liability 

Balance 
September 

30, 2023 
       
Copy machines - DO, 
  MV, CFD, WVFD 

 
6/1/2026 

 
2.67 years 

 
$1,462 

 
4.23% 

 
$59,739 

 
$44,188 

Copy machine - FFD 2/1/2025 1.34 years  $242  4.23%  6,453  3,752  
Copy machine -  SEFD 2/1/2025 1.34 years  $242  4.18%  6,453  3,752  
Copy machine - SFD 3/1/2026 2.42 years  $277  4.20%  10,606    7,631  
       
          Total lease agreements $59,323 
 

The District leases copy machines for its administrative operations at each fire department. At the 
initial measurement, no interest rate was specified in the original lease agreements, and therefore, the 
District used the risk-free rate at the initial measurement. The weighted average discount rate for the lease 
liability was 4.19% which was used to discount the monthly lease payments to recognize the right-to-use 
of these assets and the lease liability as of September 30, 2023. The leases renew automatically on a 
month-to-month basis at the end of lease terms if the equipment is not returned; however, the District 
anticipates returning the equipment at the end of the lease terms. 
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LONG-TERM LIABILITIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Leases (Office Equipment)(Continued) 
 

A summary of the principal and interest amounts for the remaining lease liability is as follows: 
 

Year ending 
September 30, Principal Interest Total 

 

     
2024 $24,649 $2,015 $26,664  
2025 21,790 1,009 22,799  
2026 12,884    195 13,079  

  
$59,323 $3,219 $62,542 

 

 
 
EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN 
 

Plan Description – The District participates in the Texas County & District Retirement System 
(TCDRS), which is a statewide, agent multiple-employer, public employee retirement system. 
 

A brief description of the benefit terms includes the following:  
 

1) All full and part-time non-temporary employees participate in the Plan, regardless of the 
number of hours they work in a year. Employees in a temporary position are not eligible for 
membership.  

 
2) The Plan provides retirement, disability, and survivor benefits.  

 
3) TCDRS is a savings-based plan. For the District's Plan, 7% of each employee’s pay is 
deposited into his or her TCDRS account per year. By law, employee accounts earn 7% interest 
on beginning of year balances annually. At retirement, the account is matched at an employer set 
percentage (current match is 250%) and is then converted to an annuity.  

 
4) There are no automatic cost of living adjustments (“COLAs”). Each year, the District may 
elect an ad hoc COLA for its retirees (if any). There are two COLA types, each limited by actual 
inflation.  

 
5) Benefit terms are established under the TCDRS Act. The terms may be amended as of January 
1 each year but remain in conformity with the Act.  
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EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 

Plan Description (Continued) – The District's contribution rate is calculated annually on an 
actuarial basis, although the employer may elect to contribute at a higher rate. The District contribution 
rate is based on the TCDRS funding policy adopted by the TCDRS Board of Trustees and must conform 
with the TCDRS Act. The employee contribution rates are set by the District and are currently 7%. 
Contributions to the pension plan from the District for 2022 are shown in the Schedule of Employer 
Contributions.  

 
The most recent comprehensive annual financial report for TCDRS can be found at 

www.tcdrs.org/Employer. Membership information is shown in the charts below. 
 
                                                                                                                           December 31, 2022 
Members: 
  Inactive employees entitled but not yet receiving benefits: 19 
  Number of active employees 30 
  Average monthly salary: $4,045 
  Average age:  42.62 
  Average length of service in years*: 5.70 
 
*Averages reported for active employees 
 
Inactive employees (or their beneficiaries) receiving benefits: 
  Number of benefit recipients: 0 
  Average monthly benefit: $0 
 

Total contributions payable to the Plan at September 30, 2023 amounted to $21,822.  
 

Net Pension Liability – The "Net Pension Liability" (“NPL”) is the difference between the "Total 
Pension Liability" (TPL) and the Plan's Fiduciary Net Position" (“FNP”). The TPL is the present value of 
pension benefits that are allocated to current members due to past service by the entry age normal 
actuarial cost method. The TPL includes benefits related to projected salary and service, and automatic 
COLAs. In addition, ad-hoc COLA's are adjusted in the TPL to the extent they are substantially 
automatic. The FNP is determined on the same basis as the pension plans. The District's net position was 
measured as of December 31, 2022 and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The reported FNP as of December 31, 
2022 does not reflect changes to plan investments that occurred subsequent to December 31, 2022. 
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EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 

Net Pension Liability (Continued) – 
  
 Net Pension Liability/ (Asset)                                              December 31, 2022 
  
 Total pension liability                                                                    $1,844,206 
 Fiduciary net position                                                                       1,862,654 
 
 Net pension liability/(asset)                                                           $    (18,448) 
 
 Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total 
   pension liability                                                                                  101.00% 
 Pensionable covered payroll (1)                                                     $1,625,027 
 Net pension asset as a percentage of covered  
   payroll                                                                                                   (1.14%) 
 Discount rate (2)                                                                                       7.60% 
 Long-term expected rate of return, net of 
   investment expense                                                                                7.60% 
 Municipal bond rate (3)                                                                Does not apply 
   

(1) Payroll is calculated based on contributions as reported to TCDRS. 
  

(2) This rate reflects the long-term rate of return funding valuation assumption of 7.50%, plus 
0.10% adjustment to be gross of administrative expenses as required by GASB 68. 
 

(3) The Plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be available to make all projected future 
benefit payments of current active, inactive, and retired members. Therefore, the discount rate 
for calculating the total pension liability is equal to the long-term expected rate of return, and 
the municipal bond rate does not apply. 

 
Other Actuarial Assumptions – The actuarial assumptions that determined the total pension asset 

as of December 31, 2022 were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period January 
1, 2017 through December 31, 2020, except where required to be different by GASB 68. The economic 
assumptions were reviewed at the March 2021 TCDRS Board of Trustees meeting and revised 
assumptions were adopted. These revisions included reductions in the investment return, wage growth, 
and maximum payroll growth assumptions. The assumptions are reviewed annually for continued 
compliance with the relevant actuarial standards of practice.  

 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used for GASB Calculations – All actuarial methods and 

assumptions used for this GASB analysis were the same as those used in the December 31, 2022 funding 
valuation, except as noted below and throughout this report.  
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EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used for GASB Calculations (Continued) – 
 
The following are key assumptions and methods used: 
 

Valuation Timing Actuarially determined contribution rates are 
calculated on a calendar year basis as of 
December 31, two years prior to the end of the 
fiscal year in which the contributions are 
reported.  
  

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age (level percent of pay) (1)  
  

Amortization Method  

Recognition of economic/demographic 
gains or losses 

Straight-line amortization over expected 
working life  

Recognition of assumptions changes or 
inputs 

Straight-line amortization over expected 
working life  

Asset Valuation Method  

Smoothing period 5 years  

Recognition method Non-asymptotic  

Corridor None 
  

Inflation 2.50% 

Salary Increases The annual salary increase rates assumed for 
individual members vary by length of service 
and by entry-age group. The annual rates 
consist of a general wage inflation component 
of 3.00% (made up of 2.50% inflation and 
0.50% productivity increase assumptions) and a 
merit, promotion, and longevity component 
that on average approximates 1.70% per year 
for a career employee. 
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used for GASB Calculations (Continued) – 
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Investment Rate of Return 7.60% (Gross of administrative expenses) 
  

Cost-of-Living Adjustments Cost-of-living adjustments for the District are 
not considered to be substantively automatic 
under GASB 68. Therefore, no assumption for 
future cost-of-living adjustments is included in 
the GASB calculations. No assumption for 
future cost of living adjustments is included in 
the funding valuation.  

  
Retirement Age  Average age 61. 

  
    Turnover New employees are assumed to replace any 

terminated members and have similar entry 
ages. 
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EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions Used for GASB Calculations (Continued) – 
 
                                                              Mortality 
 

 

 
(1) Individual entry age normal cost method, as required by GASB 68, used for GASB calculations. 

Note that a slightly different version of the entry age normal cost method is used for the funding 
actuarial valuation. 
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   Depositing members 135% of Pub-2010 General Employees 
Amount-Weighted Mortality Table for males 
and 120% Pub-2010 General Employees 
Amount-Weighted Mortality Table for females, 
both projected with 100% of the MP-2021 
Ultimate scale after 2010. 
 

   Service Retirees, beneficiaries and  
non-depositing members   

135% of Pub-2010 General Retirees Amount-
Weighted Mortality Table for males and 120% 
Pub-2010 General Retirees amount-Weighted 
Mortality Table for females, both projected 
with 100% of the MP-2021 Ultimate scale after 
2010.  

  
Disabled retirees  160% of Pub-2010 General Disabled Retirees 

Amount-Weighted Mortality Table for males 
and 125% Pub-2010 General Disabled Retirees 
Amount-Weighted Mortality Table for females, 
both projected with 100% of the MP-2021 
Ultimate scale after 2010.  
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(CONTINUED) 
 
 
EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset) – The change in the reported net pension 
liability for the measurement period ended December 31, 2022 is as follows: 

 
                                                                                                                       Increase                  Net Pension 
                                                                                                                   (Decrease)                   Liability/ 
                                                                             Total Pension            Fiduciary Net                 (Asset) 
                                                                   Liability (a)               Position (b)                    (a)-(b) 
 
 Balance as of December 31, 2021            $1,482,095                  $1,675,834                  $ (193,739) 
 Changes for the year: 
   Service cost                                                   232,642                           232,642 
   Interest on total pension liability                    128,975                           128,975 
   Effect of economic/demographic 
       gains or losses                                             36,549                                                               36,549 
   Refund of contributions                                 (36,055)                        (36,055) 
   Administrative expenses                                (1,092)                          1,092 
   Member contributions                             113,752                     (113,752) 
   Net investment income                           (121,246)                     121,246 
   Employer contributions                             192,078                     (192,078) 
   Other                                                                                                  39,383                       (39,383) 
  
 Balance as of December 31, 2022             $1,844,206                   $1,862,654                  $   (18,448) 
 
 

A schedule of changes in net pension liability and related ratios, in addition to the information 
above, includes multi-year trend information and is presented in the Required Supplementary Information 
section and can be found on Page 57 of this report. 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 
EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 

 
Long-Term Expected Rate of Return – The long-term expected rate of return on TCDRS assets is 

determined by adding expected inflation to expected long-term real returns and reflecting expected 
volatility and correlation. The capital market assumptions and information shown below are provided by 
TCDRS' investment consultant, Cliffwater LLC. The numbers shown are based on January 2023 
information for a 10-year time horizon.  

 
Note that the valuation assumption for long-term expected return is reassessed at a minimum of 

every four years and is set based on a long-term time horizon. The TCDRS Board of Trustees adopted the 
current assumption at their March 2021 meeting. The assumption for the long-term expected return is 
reviewed annually for continued compliance with the relevant actuarial standards of practice.  

 
  Target Geometric Real 
 Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return 
 
 U.S. Equities 11.50% 4.95% 
 Global Equities 2.50% 4.95% 
 International Equities - Developed Markets 5.00% 4.95% 
 International Equities - Emerging Markets 6.00% 4.95% 
 Investment-Grade Bonds 3.00%                                       2.40% 
 Strategic Credit 9.00% 3.39% 
 Direct Lending 16.00% 6.95% 
 Distressed Debt 4.00% 7.60% 
 REIT Equities 2.00% 4.15% 
 Master Limited Partnerships  2.00% 5.30% 
 Private Real Estate Partnerships 6.00% 5.70% 
 Private Equity 25.00% 7.95% 
 Hedge Funds 6.00% 2.90% 
 Cash Equivalents 2.00%                                       0.20% 
 

Depletion of Plan Assets/GASB Discount Rate – The discount rate is the single rate of return that, 
when applied to all projected benefit payments results in an actuarial present value of projected benefit 
payments equal to the total of the following: 
 

1. The actuarial present value of benefit payments projected to be made in future periods in which 
(a) the amount of the pension plan's fiduciary net position is projected to be greater than the 
benefit payments that are projected to be made in that period and (b) pension plan assets up to 
that point are expected to be invested using a strategy to achieve the long-term rate of return, 
calculated using the expected rate of return on pension plan investments. 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 
EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 

Depletion of Plan Assets/GASB Discount Rate (Continued) –  
 
2. The actuarial present value of projected benefit payments not included in (1), calculated using 

the municipal bond rate. 
 
Therefore, if plan investments in a given future year are greater than projected benefit payments 

in that year and are invested such that they are expected to earn the long-term rate of return, the discount 
rate applied to projected benefit payments in that year should be the long-term expected rate of return on 
plan investments. If future years exist where this is not the case, then an index rate reflecting the yield on 
a 20-year, tax-exempt municipal bond should be used to discount the projected benefit payments for those 
years.  

 
The determination of a future date when plan investments are not sufficient to pay projected 

benefit payments is often referred to as a depletion date projection. A depletion date projection compares 
projections of the pension plan’s fiduciary net position to projected benefit payments and aims to 
determine a future date, if one exists, when the fiduciary net position is projected to be less than projected 
benefit payments. If an evaluation of the sufficiency of the projected fiduciary net position compared to 
projected benefit payments can be made with sufficient reliability without performing a depletion date 
projection, alternative methods to determine sufficiency may be applied. 
 

In order to determine the discount rate to be used by the employer we have used an alternative 
method to determine the sufficiency of the fiduciary net position in all future years. Our alternative 
method reflects the funding requirements under the employer’s funding policy and the legal requirements 
under the TCDRS Act. 

 
1. TCDRS has a funding policy where the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) shall 

be amortized as a level percent of pay over 20-year closed layered periods. 
 
2. Under TCDRS Act, the employer is legally required to make the contribution specified in the 

funding policy. 
 
3. The employer's assets are projected to exceed its accrued liabilities in 20 years or less. When 

this point is reached, the employer is still required to contribute at least the normal cost. 
 
4. Any increased cost due to the adoption of a COLA is required to be funded over a period of 15 

years, if applicable. 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 
EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 

Depletion of Plan Assets/GASB Discount Rate (Continued) – Based on the above, the projected 
fiduciary net position is determined to be sufficient compared to projected benefit payments. Based on the 
expected level of cash flows and investment returns to the system, the fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of total pension liability is projected to increase from its current level in future years. 

 
Since the projected fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay projected benefit 

payments in all future years, the discount rate for purposes of calculating the total pension liability and net 
pension liability of the employer is equal to the long-term assumed rate of return of the investments. This 
long-term assumed rate of return should be net of investment expenses, but gross of administrative 
expenses for GASB 68 purposes. Therefore, a discount rate of 7.60% has been used. This rate reflects the 
long-term assumed rate of return on assets for funding purposes of 7.50%, net of all expenses, increased 
by 0.10% to be gross of administrative expenses. 

 
Sensitivity Analysis – The following presents the net pension liability of the District, 

calculated using the discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what the District net position liability would be if it 
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage point 
higher (8.60%) than the current rate. 
 

                                                                                               December 31, 2022 
 
   Current 
  1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase 
  6.60% 7.60% 8.60% 
  
 Total pension liability             $2,211,797                  $1,844,206                  $1,546,427 
 Less fiduciary net position                        1,862,654                    1,862,654                    1,862,654 
 
 Net pension liability/(asset)                     $   349,143      $  (18,448)                  $ (316,227) 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 
EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 

Net Pension Expense – Pension expense for the year ended September 30, 2023 is recognized by 
the District as follows: 
 
                                       January 1, 2022 to  
 Pension Expense / (Income)                                      December 31, 2022  
 
 Service cost                 $232,642   
 Interest on total pension liability 128,975   
 Administrative expenses 1,092   
 Member contributions                                                             (113,752)   
 Expected investment on return,   
   net of investment expenses                                                   (138,856)  
 Recognition of deferred inflows/outflows 
  of resources:   
   Recognition of economic/demographic 
     gains and losses                                                                         4,818  
   Recognition of assumption changes or inputs 15,026   
   Recognition of investment gains or losses                                13,240  
 Other                                                                                           (39,382)   
 
          Net pension expense                                                      $ 103,803    
 

As of December 31, 2022, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows: 
 

                                                                                                                              December 31, 2022 
 
  Deferred Deferred 
  Inflows Outflows 
  of Resources of Resources 
 
 Differences between expected and actual experience $27,509 $  56,111 
 Changes of assumptions 2,984 77,926 
 Net difference between projected and actual earnings  81,438 
 Contributions made subsequent to measurement date                   128,0630 
 
  $30,493 $343,538 
 
 
 
 
 

(Continued) 
 

-49- 



 

 

EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 
EMPLOYEE PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED) 
 

Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, excluding contributions made subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized 
in pension expense as follows: 
 
 Year Ended December 31, 
 
 2023                                                                        $150,898 
 2024                                                                            31,692 
 2025                                                                            34,428 
 2026                                                                            71,418 
 2027                                                                            19,386 
 Thereafter      5,223 
 
  $313,045 
 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; damage to, and theft or destruction 
of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to volunteer firefighters and natural disaster, for which 
commercial insurance is carried. Claims expenditures and liabilities are reported when it is probable that a 
loss has occurred, and the amounts of loss can be reasonably estimated. 
 

During fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, the District contracted with the VFIS of Texas, Inc. 
for liability, property, and crime damage. Coverages provided by the Company are as follows: 
 

Business Auto Coverage Liability Combined (Each Accident)   $1,000,000 
Commercial General Liability (Per Occurrence)   $1,000,000 
Commercial Property 
Public Official Errors (Per Occurrence) 
Fair Labor Standards Act (Per Occurrence) 
Blanket Portable Equipment 
Employee Dishonesty (per Employee) 
 

$25,954,972 
  $1,000,000 
     $100,000 
     $546,875 
     $100,000 

 
There were no settlements that exceeded insurance coverage in the last three years. 

 
Workers’ compensation coverage is maintained by paying premiums to Texas Mutual Insurance 

Company. The premium is calculated based upon accident history and administrative costs. 
 
 

(Continued) 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(CONTINUED) 
 
 
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES  
 
Volunteer Fire Departments 
 

The District normally maintains operating agreements with six volunteer fire departments: Fabens 
Fire Department, Socorro Fire Department, Clint Fire Department, Montana Vista Fire and Rescue, San 
Elizario Fire and Rescue, and West Valley Fire Department. The agreements are renewed on an annual 
basis, or each time a department elects a Fire Chief.  Each Volunteer Fire Department independently 
appoints a Fire Chief and maintains its own by-laws and tax-exempt status. 
 

The purpose of the operating agreements is so each volunteer fire department can operate a fire 
prevention, protection and fighting operation, as well as an emergency medical first responder program in 
the geographic areas of the communities identified by the ESD map. Each Department is responsible to: 
 

(1) Provide, procure, and maintain volunteer personnel, supplies, and material necessary for the         
operation of each fire station, 

 (2) Provide necessary training to fire prevention, firefighting, and medical assistance personnel, 
 (3) Conduct annual workshops, and 
 (4) Safeguard and maintain District property. 
 

At September 30, 2023, $52,342 was due to volunteer fire departments.  
 
Town of Horizon Police Department – Dispatching Services 
 

The District entered into an interlocal agreement with the Town of Horizon City, Texas (“the 
Town”) in which the Town’s public safety department will provide dispatching services to the District, 
including but not limited to providing staff 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to answer emergency services 
and dispatch responses for District personnel. The original period of the contract began on March 1, 2015 
and ended on September 30, 2015. The contract is renewed every year unless both parties agree to 
terminate the agreement. Total compensation for the services provided by the Town during the year ended 
September 30, 2023 was $473,954. The agreement requires the annual contract amount to be revisited 
every year and approved by both parties. The contract amount for fiscal year 2024 is $451,019. 
 
Litigation  
 

The District is subject to potential litigation in the normal course of its operations. In 
management’s opinion, the District is adequately insured to cover the cost, if any, of such potential 
litigation. Management does not believe that any current pending litigation will result in a significant 
financial impact on the District. 
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ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
 

During fiscal year 2023, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based 
Information Technology Arrangements, (“SBITA”) (GASB96), which requires recognition of certain 
subscription assets and subscription liabilities for software subscriptions that were previously classified as 
intangible assets. An SBITA is defined as a contract that conveys control of the right to use another 
party’s information technology (IT) software, alone or in combination with tangible capital assets, as 
specified in the contract for a period of time in exchange or exchange-like transaction. At September 30, 
2023 the District did not have any arrangements that met the criteria and therefore the standard did not 
have any effect on the financial statements. 
 
 
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  
 

On January 1, 2024, the District established a policy for a stipend program for volunteer 
firefighters. The purpose of this program is to provide with the payment of expenses, reasonable benefits, 
and a nominal fee for volunteer firefighters from any of the six volunteer fire departments subject to 
meeting certain criteria and qualifications described in the policy. The policy outlines authorized 
compensation methods and duties in detail to ensure transparency. The program is administered by the 
District in accordance with state and federal laws, rules, and regulations.  

 
Subsequent events were evaluated through February 20, 2024, which is the date the financial 

statements were available to be issued. 
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Actual
Amounts

     Budgeted Amounts Budgetary
Revenues: Original Final     Basis   Variance
  Taxes:
    Sales taxes 4,677,096$ 4,844,161$  4,805,129$  (39,032)$     
    Property taxes 4,485,466 4,837,512 4,904,796 67,284        
  Proceeds from sale of capital assets                275,190 99,054 (176,136)     
  Grant income                    200,372 180,259 (20,113)       
  Charges for services 150,000 310,067 319,168 9,101          
  Interest income                1,228           1,228                              
  Release of (increase of) reserve funds 588,494 (342,047)      342,047      
  Other income                    15,867         10,912         (4,955)         

Total revenues 9,901,056   10,142,350  10,320,546  178,196      

Expenditures:
  Public safety:
      Material and services 3,417,404   3,573,920    3,076,149 497,771
      Salaries and benefits 2,725,681 2,753,807 2,031,229 722,578
    Capital outlay 1,906,763 5,137,710 5,390,783 (253,073)     
    Debt service:
      Principal payments 1,612,428 1,717,428 1,739,408 (21,980)       
      Interest payments 238,780 259,783 264,384 (4,601)         
      Issuance costs                                        68,375         (68,375)       

Total expenditures 9,901,056   13,442,648  12,570,328  872,320      

Other financing sources:
  Long-term debt issued                    4,098,997    4,125,000    26,003        
  Proceeds from leases                                        83,251         83,251        

Total other financing sources                    4,098,997    4,208,251    109,254      

Surplus of revenues over expenditures                    798,699       1,958,469    1,159,770   

Fund balance, beginning of year 7,776,096   7,776,096    7,776,096                       

Fund balance, end of year 7,776,096$ 8,574,795$  9,734,565$  1,159,770$ 

EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

Year Ended September 30, 2023

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS)

(Continued)
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Actual
Amounts

     Budgeted Amounts Budgetary
Original Final     Basis   Variance

Budget basis surplus 1,958,469$  

GAAP basis surplus 1,958,469    

Fund balance, beginning of year 7,776,096    

Fund balance, end of the year 9,734,565$  

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

Year Ended September 30, 2023

(CONTINUED)
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – GENERAL FUND 
 
 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Budgetary Basis of Accounting – The District's budgetary process accounts for certain 
transactions on a basis other than generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). The major 
differences between the budgetary basis and the GAAP basis lie in the manner in which revenues and 
expenditures are recorded. Under the budgetary basis, revenues and expenses are recognized on the cash 
and encumbrances basis. Revenues are budgeted in the year that receipt is expected, and expenditures are 
budgeted in the year that the applicable purchase orders are expected to be issued. Under the GAAP basis, 
revenues and expenditures are recorded on the modified accrual basis of accounting on the governmental 
fund statements and on the full accrual basis on the government-wide statements. 
 
 
BUDGET PROCESS AND CALENDAR 
 

Budgetary Process – The budgetary process is prescribed by provisions of Title 4, Chapter 102, of 
the Local Government Code of the Texas Legislature and entails the preparation of budgetary documents 
within an established timetable. The major documents prepared are the certificate of estimated resources 
and the appropriation resolution, both of which are prepared on the budgetary basis of accounting. 
 

The certificate of estimated resources and the appropriation resolution are subject to amendment 
throughout the year with the legal restriction that appropriations cannot exceed estimated resources, as 
certified by resolution of the District Board. All funds are required to be budgeted and appropriated. The 
level of budgetary control is at the object level for the District. Any budgetary modifications at this level 
may only be made by resolution of the District Board. 
 

Under the District's by-laws, revenues not specifically related to a particular fund shall be 
deposited into the District's General Fund. Monies can only be transferred from the General Fund by 
resolution of the District Board. 
 

Estimated Resources – As part of the District's budgetary process, the Board approves the official 
estimated resources. The official estimated resources states the projected revenue of the General Fund.  
Prior to September 30, the District must revise its budget so that the total contemplated expenditures from 
any fund during the ensuing fiscal year will not exceed the amount available as stated in the official 
estimated resources. The revised budget then serves as the basis for the annual appropriation measure.  On 
or about October 1, the estimated resources is amended to include any unencumbered balances from the 
preceding year. The estimated resources may be further amended during the year if the Board determines 
that an estimate needs to be either increased or decreased. The amounts reported on the budgetary 
statements reflect the amounts in the final amended official certificate of estimated resources issued 
during fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. 
 
 
 
 

(Continued) 
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(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – GENERAL FUND 
 (CONTINUED) 

 
 
BUDGET PROCESS AND CALENDAR (CONTINUED) 
 

Appropriations – An annual appropriation resolution must be passed by September 15 of the 
preceding year for the period October 1 to September 30. The appropriation resolution fixes spending 
authority at the fund and object level. The appropriation resolution may be amended during the year as 
new information becomes available, provided that total fund appropriations do not exceed current 
estimated resources, as certified. The allocation of appropriations among funds and objects within a fund 
may be modified during the year only by a resolution of the Board. The amounts reported as the original 
budgeted amounts in the budgetary statements reflect the appropriations in the first complete appropriated 
budget, including amounts automatically carried over from prior years. The amounts reported as final 
budgeted amounts in the schedules of budgetary comparison represent the final appropriation amounts, 
including all supplemental appropriations. 
 

Lapsing of Appropriations – At the close of each fiscal year, the unencumbered balance of each 
appropriation reverts to the General Fund and becomes subject to future appropriations. The encumbered 
appropriation balance is carried forward to the subsequent fiscal year and need not be re-appropriated. 
  
 
EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER APPROPRIATIONS 
 
 For the year ended September 30, 2023 , the following categories exceeded their corresponding 
budgeted appropriation:  
 
  Capital outlay $253,073 
  Debt Service:  
    Principal payments 21,980 
    Interest payments 4,601 
    Issuance costs                          68,375  
     
   $348,029 
 

Capital outlay exceeded budgeted appropriations due to a significant amount of fire protective 
equipment purchased during fiscal year 2023 that was budgeted under materials and services but met the 
District’s capitalization threshold. The District also exceeded its debt service appropriation under 
principal and interest payments mainly attributed to the presentation effects of GABS 87 – Leases, in 
which various office equipment leases were serviced by the District during fiscal year 2023. The District 
also exceeded its debt issuance costs appropriations due to issuance of two notes payable during fiscal 
year 2023 in which the issuance costs were financed on each note payable but were not considered during 
the budgeting process. Total expenditures did not exceed total budgeted appropriations for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2023.  
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Years
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2013-2014

Total Pension Liability 
  Service cost 232,642$       215,776$       178,402$       164,947$       161,666$       145,296$       127,824$       99,145$         N/A
  Interest on total pension liability 128,975 106,458 83,665 64,374 49,084 31,188 13,433 3,595 N/A
  Effect of plan changes (9,664)               N/A
  Effect of assumption changes or inputs 18,585 102,979            (6,560)               1,049 N/A
  Effect of economic/demographic (gains) or losses 36,549              (21,896)             (1,242)               7,190                (19,372)             40,311              (4,688)               9,046                N/A

  Benefit payments/refund of contributions (36,055)             (42,858)             (24,084)                                  (11,554)                                                                            N/A
Net change in total pension liability 362,111            276,065            339,720            236,511            179,824            210,235            136,569            103,171            N/A
Total pension liability, beginning 1,482,095         1,206,030         866,310            629,799            449,975            239,740            103,171                                 N/A

Total pension liability, ending 1,844,206         1,482,095         1,206,030         866,310            629,799            449,975            239,740            103,171            N/A

Fiduciary Net Position
  Employer contributions 192,078            127,408            119,575            110,261            102,461            98,641              86,150              62,894              N/A
  Member contributions 113,752            91,944              86,291              79,570              73,941              69,676              54,427              39,735              N/A
  Investment income net of investment expenses (121,246)           285,857            96,095              102,924            (6,830)               39,961              7,762                (872)                  N/A
  Benefit payments/refund of contributions (36,055)             (42,858)             (24,084)             (11,554)             N/A
  Administrative expenses (1,092)               (907)                  (885)                  (705)                  (504)                  (310)                  (84)                    (38)                    N/A

  Other 39,383              5,333                5,470                6,628                4,957                2,253                5,255                (4)                      N/A
Net change in fiduciary net position 186,820            466,777            282,462            298,678            162,471            210,221            153,510            101,715            N/A
Fiduciary net position, beginning 1,675,834         1,209,057         926,595            627,917            465,446            255,225            101,715                                 N/A

Fiduciary net position, ending 1,862,654         1,675,834         1,209,057         926,595            627,917            465,446            255,225            101,715            N/A

Net pension liability (asset) (18,448)$        (193,739)$      (3,027)$          (60,285)$        1,882$           (15,471)$        (15,485)$        1,456$           N/A

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 101.00% 113.07% 100.25% 106.96% 99.70% 103.44% 106.46% 98.59% N/A

Pensionable covered payroll 1,625,027$    1,313,487$    1,232,729$    1,136,718$    1,056,299$    995,368$       777,533$       567,640$          N/A

Net pension liability (asset) as a percentage of covered payroll (1.14%) (14.75%) (0.25%) (5.30%) 0.18% (1.55%) (1.99%) 0.26% N/A

See independent auditors' report. 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS)

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 THROUGH 2022

    This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years;. However, recalculations of prior years are not required, and if prior years are not reported in accordance with the standards 
of GASB 67/68, they should not be shown here. Therefore, we have  shown only years for which the new GASB statements have been implemented. 



Year Ended
Actuarially 
Determined Actual Employer

Contribution 
Deficiency

Pensionable 
Covered

Actual 
Contribution 

as a % 
Covered

December 31, Contribution (1) Contribution (1) (Excess) Payroll (2) Payroll

2013  $  $  $  $ 
2014                                                                                                           
2015                    62,894                   62,894                                567,640 11.1%
2016                    86,150                   86,150                                777,533 11.1%
2017                    98,641                   98,641                                995,368 9.9%
2018                  102,461                 102,461                             1,056,299 9.7%
2019                  108,216                 110,261             (2,045)      1,136,718 9.7%
2020                  115,383                 119,575             (4,192)      1,232,729 9.7%
2021                  125,044                 127,408             (2,364)      1,313,487 9.7%
2022                  192,078                 192,078                             1,625,027 11.8%

(1) TCDRS calculates actuarially determined contributions on a calendar year basis. 
GASB Statement No. 68 indicates the employer should report employer contribution amounts 
on a fiscal year basis. 

(2) Payroll is calculated based on contributions as reported to TCDRS.
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SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013 THROUGH 2022

EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2

See independent auditors' report.
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS   
 
 
Valuation Date:  Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated on a calendar 

basis as of December 31, two years prior to the end of the fiscal year in 
which the contributions are reported. 

 
Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates: 
 

    Actuarial Cost Method 
 
    Amortization Method  

Entry age (level percentage of pay) 
 
Level percentage of payroll, closed.  

  
Remaining Amortization Period 18.2 years (based on contribution rate calculated in 12/31/2022 

valuation). 
  
    Asset Valuation Method 5-year smoothed market. 
  
    Inflation 2.50%. 
  
    Salary Increases Varies by age and service. 4.7% average over career including 

inflation. 
  
    Investment Rate of Return  
  

7.50%, net of administrative and investment expenses, including 
inflation. 
 

    Retirement Age Members who are eligible for service retirement are assumed to 
commence receiving benefit payments based on age. 

 The average age at service retirement is 61. 
 

    Mortality 135% of the Pub-2010 General Retirees Table for males and  
 120% of the Pub-2010 General Retirees Table for females, both 
 projected with 100% of the MP-2021 Ultimate scale after 2010.  
  

Changes in Assumptions and 
Methods Reflected in the 
Schedule of Employer 
Contributions*  

2015: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected. 
2017: New mortality assumptions were reflected. 
2019: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected. 
2022: New investment return and inflation assumptions were 
reflected. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

(Continued) 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS   
(CONTINUED) 

 
 
Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates – (Continued) 

 
Changes in Plan 
Provisions Reflected in 
the Schedule of Employer 
Contributions*  

2015: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
2016: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
2017: New Annuity Purchase Rates were reflected for benefits earned after 
             2017. 
2018: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
2019: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
2020: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
2021: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 
2022: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule 

 
* Only changes that affect the benefit amount and that are effective 2015 and thereafter are shown in the 
notes to the Schedule. 
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AUDITORS’ SECTION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
To the Board of Commissioners 
El Paso County Emergency Services District #2 
 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
governmental activities of El Paso County Emergency Services District #2 (“the District”), a discrete 
component unit of County of El Paso, Texas, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2023, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated February 20, 2024. 

 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. 

 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 

of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may 
exist that have not been identified. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. We identified a certain 
deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs  
as Item 2023-001, that we consider to be a significant deficiency. 
 
 
 

(Continued) 
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To the Board of Commissioners 
El Paso County Emergency Services District #2 
 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the determination of financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  
The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
El Paso County Emergency Services District #2’s Response to Finding  
 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the 
District’s response to the finding identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs. The District’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
El Paso, Texas 
February 20, 2024 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

 
Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 
 
I. SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ RESULTS 
 

1. The auditors’ report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial  
statements of El Paso County Emergency Services District #2. 

 
2. There is a significant deficiency disclosed in the audit of the  

financial statements of El Paso County Emergency Services District #2 
as reported in the Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control  
Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based  
on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with  
Government Auditing Standards. 

 
3. There are no instances of non-compliance material to the financial statements  

of El Paso County Emergency Services District #2, which would be required  
to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

(CONTINUED) 
 

Year Ended September 30, 2023 
 
 
II. AUDIT FINDINGS RELATING TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
   WHICH ARE REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
  “GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS”  
 
Finding No. 2023-001 – Equipment Inventory Policy Not Fully Implemented (Repeat with 
modification) 
 

Criteria: The District’s largest assets consist of buildings, firefighting equipment, medical 
equipment, vehicles, furniture, and computer equipment. In order to ensure that these assets are properly 
safeguarded, the District must maintain a system of equipment control that helps identify and track assets. 
This system includes performing at least a monthly verification of inventory and updating the inventory 
listing with enough detail to identify the asset. Due to the complexity of tracking these items, controls 
over equipment inventory should be monitored through the entire fiscal year.  
 

Condition: The District has adopted a formal written policy to track and safeguard equipment. 
The District has appointed an individual to be responsible for supervising and maintaining a system of 
equipment control to provide a safeguard against loss and to facilitate effective utilization. During our 
audit, we noted that monthly verifications of inventory are being performed at the fire department level 
which are being reviewed and approved by an appointed individual; however, in 1 out of 25 instances an 
item could not be traced back to the inventory listing. Although the inventory listing is being maintained 
and important attributes such as serial numbers or asset tag numbers are being recorded, items are not 
consistently being labeled with corresponding tag numbers, which makes it difficult to trace the physical 
items back to the listing. According to the policy, the District must verify new items against the purchase 
order, tag them, and arrange delivery to the requested location. 
 

Cause: The District’s equipment and inventory control procedures have not been fully 
implemented. 
 

Effect: The current control procedures are not likely to detect or prevent a misappropriation or 
misuse of equipment in a timely manner. 
 

Recommendation: We recommend that the District provides training sessions on its inventory 
policy to ensure that all personnel managing equipment are knowledgeable of the requirements in 
maintaining and safeguarding the equipment from receipt to disposal. This will enhance the control of 
equipment at the fire department level and will allow the District to have a more accurate and complete 
inventory listing for each fire department. 
 

Management’s Response: Management agrees with auditor recommendation. Refer to 
Corrective Action Plan for expected date of completion. 
 
 

See independent auditors’ report.  
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EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

 
Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 
 
Finding 2022-001: 
Equipment Inventory Listing Completeness 
 
Prior Year Response: Management agrees with the condition described. The District has put in place an 
inventory policy that will help keep all District owned assets in check; the District has been performing a 
monthly verification of inventory to ensure assets exist as recorded; however, obsolete inventory items 
have not been removed from the inventory control and the District is unable to produce all the necessary 
information for inventory purchased prior to the implementation of the policy. The District will keep 
identifying obsolete items and remove them from the inventory control system. The District will identify 
those items that have completed their end of life but are still in use and will assign a value to those items. 
The District will amend the current inventory policy to include an effective implementation date as of 
January 1, 2021. The District will track all property by serial number or tag number when applicable, 
location, and department on all equipment purchased after the implementation date of the inventory 
policy. The District will appoint an individual in each fire department to maintain an inventory listing of 
items in use. 
 

Current Status: This item has not been entirely corrected and is a repeat finding with 
modification for the current year. See Finding 2023-001. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See independent auditors’ report.  
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El Paso County Emergency Services District #2 
16001 Socorro Road 

PO BOX 265 
Fabens, TX 79838 

Telephone (915) 851-0304 
Fax (915) 851-9000 

EL PASO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #2 

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE COUNTY OF EL PASO, TEXAS) 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

Year Ended September 30, 2023 

Finding 2023-001: 

Equipment Inventory Policy Not Fully Implemented (Repeat with ModificaƟon) 

Management’s view: Management believes the district has kept very good policies and procedures 
regarding its equipment inventory throughout the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. Out of all the 
inventory selected for tesƟng during the audit, Management believes all items were accounted for. 
However, the tags had fallen off from various old items, and could not be disƟnguished from other 
similar items noƟced on the floor. In addiƟon, while Management iniƟated the disposal of old items that 
are no longer in use, each year there are more items that reach the end of their useful life, and the 
inventory of equipment has not been enƟrely updated to remove such items. 

Proposed correcƟve acƟon: The District will conƟnue with the disposing of old equipment that is no 
longer in use, to avoid further inconsistencies with its equipment lisƟng. The district has also 
implemented the engraving of asset tag numbers on equipment, which will ensure assets can be traced 
to the inventory lists and are disƟnguishable from similar items. This is an on-going process that was 
started three years ago and is expected to conƟnue unƟl all assets in use are properly tagged, and all 
old assets no longer in use and disposed of, are removed from the equipment inventory list. 

AnƟcipated correcƟon date: October 1, 2024 

Responsible official: Rogelio Esparza  




